The following fund raising activity has been carried out by the Company in the twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

25 July 2007 Top up placing
of new Shares

Approximately
HK$300 million

HK$270 million
for future
acquisitions
of and
investments in
companies and/
or businesses
which have
synergies with
the Company’s
existing
business, and
HK$30 million
for general
working capital

Approximately
HK$253.4
million has
been used
towards the
acquisition and
capital injection
of our UK,
USA and PRC
subsidiaries
and a further
HK$46.6
million was
used as general
working capital

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

As at the date of this announcement
and before the allotment and issue of
the Placing Shares

Immediately after the completion of
the Placing and the allotment and
issue of 155,000,000 Placing Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Global Energy Investors,
 LLC (Note 1)

136,871,200 34.75% 136,871,200 24.94%

Mr. Zhang Menggui in his
 personal capacity (Note 2)

864,000 0.22% 864,000 0.16%

Mr. Jiang Binghua in his
 personal capacity (Note 3)

864,000 0.22% 864,000 0.16%

Subtotal (Note 1): 138,599,200 35.19% 138,599,200 25.26%

YRS Investments Limited
 (Note 4)

42,800,000 10.87% 42,800,000 7.80%

Mr. Brian Chang (Note 4) 16,072,800 4.08% 66,072,800 12.03%

Subtotal (Note 4): 58,872,800 14.95% 108,872,800 19.83%

Osbeck Investments
 Limited (Note 6)

16,228,800 4.12% 16,228,800 2.96%

Mr. Zhang Hongru in his
 personal capacity (Note 7)

4,690,800 1.19% 4,690,800 0.85%

Subtotal (Note 6): 20,919,600 5.31% 20,919,600 3.81%

Keywise Fund (Note 5) 41,488,000 10.53% – –

Mr. Chen Yunqiang in his
 personal capacity (Note 8)

1,123,200 0.28% 1,123,200 0.20%

Public

Sharp Vision Holdings Limited – – 50,000,000 9.11%

I.I.H.C. Industrial Investments
 Limited

967,000 0.24% 35,967,000 6.55%

Roxy Link Limited 22,000,000 5.59% 32,000,000 5.83%

Keywise Fund (Note 5) – – 51,488,000 9.38%

Other public Shareholders 109,938,204 27.91% 109,938,204 20.03%

Subtotal: 132,905,204 33.74% 279,393,204 50.90%

Total 393,908,004 100.00% 548,908,004 100.00%

9

Notes:

1. Global Energy Investors, LLC is the beneficial owner of 136,871,200 Shares. The entire issued share capital of
Global Energy Investors, LLC is beneficially owned as to 50% each by Mr. Zhang Menggui and Mr. Jiang Binghua,
both are executive Directors. Global Energy Investors, LLC, Mr. Zhang Menggui and Mr. Jiang Binghua are parties
acting in concert together holding a total shareholding interest of 35.19% and 25.26% of the Company immediately
before and after the Placing respectively.

2. Mr. Zhang Menggui is the beneficial owner of 864,000 Shares, and is deemed to be interested in the 136,871,200